
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 

 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.00 pm on Tuesday, 2 August 2022 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454529) 
 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2022. 
 

3 - 8 

4.  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE Q1 2022/23  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

9 - 16 

5.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

17 - 20 

 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Index of Applications to be Considered 
 

Item Application Number and Details  Recommendation Page 

 

 

A1  22/00126/OUT: Erection of three dwellings (Outline - access and 
layout only) 
 
Land To The Rear Of 68 And 70 Fairfield Road Hugglescote LE67 2HG   
 

Permit 
 

21 - 28 

A2  22/00311/FUL: Proposed front and rear extensions, raising of 
existing eaves and ridge height.  Single storey rear extension, new 
garage with studio over, new dormer windows to front and rear of 
property 
 
2 The Toft Mill Lane Belton Loughborough Leicestershire LE12 9UL 
 

Permit 
 

29 - 36 

 
  
 



1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 5 July 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor R L Morris (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Boam, J Bridges, D Everitt, D Harrison, J Hoult, J Legrys, J G Simmons and 
S Sheahan (Substitute for Councillor D Bigby)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson, K Merrie MBE and R Canny  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mrs C Hammond, Mr S Smith, Ms S Booth, Mr J Knightley, Mr J Arnold 
and Mr C Colvin 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors D Bigby and M Wyatt. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 
 
Councillor D Harrison declared a registerable interest in item A1, application number 
20/01662/REMM, as the ward member.  
 
Councillor J Hoult declared a registerable interest in item A1, application number 
20/01662/REMM as the chairman of the Planning Committee at Ashby Town Council, who 
had previously considered the application, but that he had come to the meeting with an 
open mind 
 
Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence in respect of the following 
applications but had come to the meeting with an open mind. 

 
Councillor R Morris advised that he and all the members of the Planning Committee had 
received two emails from Chave Planning in relation to item A1, application number 
20/01662/REMM, but that all members of the committee had come to the meeting with an 
open mind.  
 
Item A1, application number 20/01662/REMM 
 
Councillor J Legrys 
 
 

3. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 4 May 2022 

 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 May 2022 be approved and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

3

Agenda Item 3.



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

4. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE Q4 2021/22 
 
The Senior Planning Enforcement Officer presented the report to members. 
 
In response to a question from a member, the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
advised the committee, that due to unforeseen circumstances, the briefing for members 
on the Planning Enforcement Team and its work had been cancelled but advised that 
there was currently a vacancy within the team for a principal enforcement officer and that 
the work was being picked up by agency staff. He also noted that any decision on whether 
or not a case needed to be considered by the courts, would be taken by himself in 
consultation with the enforcement team and the Council’s Planning solicitor. 
 
A member noted that it was helpful to have the quarterly reports as it was useful for 
members to see the types of cases that were being dealt with. 
 
In relation to a request from a member, officers outlined how members of the public could 
report a planning breach and the process that was followed to deal with the report. It was 
noted that depending on the seriousness of the breach would depend on how soon action 
was taken within the 21 days.  
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor S Sheahan and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Planning Enforcement Update Q4 be noted. 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 
 

6.  A1 
20/01662/REMM: ERECTION OF 605 DWELLINGS, CONSTRUCTION OF CAR PARK 
AND INTERNAL ACCESS ROADS AND FORMATION OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACES 
(RESERVED MATTERS TO OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION REF. 15/00512/OUTM) 
Money Hill Site North Of Nottingham Road And South Of A511 Ashby De La Zouch 
Leicestershire   
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
Having declared a pecuniary interest in the item, Councillor D Harrison stepped away from 
the committee and took a seat in the public gallery. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to members. 
 
Ms L Kirk, objector, addressed the committee asking why developers did not put solar 
panels on the roofs to be more eco-friendly. 
 
Ms C Chave, agent, addressed the committee highlighting that the developers had 
already made considerable commitment to the development including work to the access 
roundabout on the A511 and that the granting of the application before the committee 
would allow them to ensure that work stayed on track to enable the first homes to be 
ready in earlier 2023. This in turn would then trigger the delivery of community facilities 
through the S106. It was highlighted that there were no technical objections and that the 
only concern outstanding from the Town Council was the off-street public right of way 
connection to North Street, which was not a material consideration for the committee. 

4



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Members were advised that funds would be brought forward earlier to allow LCC to kick 
start the enhanced connectivity project. 
 
Councillor D Harrison, ward member, addressed the committee expressing his deep 
concern over the lack of connectivity from the car park on the development through to the 
town, which would have benefited the town through the green eco element. He hoped that 
NWLDC would work with LCC to ensure that the route to the town centre was brought 
forward. He highlighted that the traffic was significantly increasing along Nottingham Road 
and that the route that was in place was not safe to take young children along, urging the 
developer to take the need of suitable connectivity to town away to be considered again. 
 
Councillor D Harrison then left the meeting and took no part in the debate and voting 
thereon. 
 
In determining the application some members expressed concerns over the connectivity 
of the site to the town, as when considering the original application, promises were made 
that it would be done correctly, and the plans before them did not meet the expectations of 
the Town Council or residents. It was requested that a new surface was considered to 
ensure that it was in a safe state for users to walk along. Concerns were also raised over 
the maintenance of the bus gates and the highways in the estate, along with the 
management and enforcement of the recycling points. 
 
Members had regard to the fact the Head of Planning and Infrastructure had been in 
contact with an Assistant Director of Highways to impress on them the importance of 
seeking a positive outcome to the connectivity concerns but noted that the consideration 
of the footpath was not a material consideration for the application before them. It was 
noted that the condition in the report was in relation to the connections within the site, the 
bus gates and recycling points would be managed and maintained by a management 
company, and it was proposed that the main roads through the site would be adopted and 
then some edge lanes that would fall under a management company but would have 
public access. 
 
The recommendation to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation was moved by Councillor J Hoult and seconded by Councillor J Bridges. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendations of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
(Motion) 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor John Bridges For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Dan Harrison Conflict Of Interests 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Councillor Sean Sheahan For 

Carried 

 
Councillor D Harrison returned to the meeting. 

5



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 

7.  A2 
21/00438/OUT: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND ERECTION OF UP TO 
THREE DWELLINGS (OUTLINE - DETAILS OF ACCESS AND LAYOUT FOR 
APPROVAL) 
49 Chapel Street Oakthorpe Swadlincote Derby DE12 7QT  

Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to members and noted the change to the 
recommendation detailed in the update sheet. 
 
Mr J Henderson, agent, addressed the committee highlighting that the application was 
within the Limits to Development and that throughout the process the agents had worked 
proactively with the Council to resolve any concerns. It was noted that the application 
would not have a detrimental impact on the community, that the Local Highway Authority 
had no objections to the application and that the Lead Local Flood Authority were also 
satisfied with the application following the submission of the flood risk assessment. He 
urged the committee to support the application. 
 
In determining the application, a member expressed concerns over flooding and outlined 
previous flooding issues. He noted that the LLFA had stated that the development would 
not make the situation worse, but it would, should the conditions not be written correctly. 
He suggested that the conditions 11 and 12 be written using the exact wording of the 
LLFA consultation response and sought assurance that the conditions would be strictly 
enforced. It was also requested that the Head of Planning and Infrastructure write to LCC 
asking them to give the highest priority to their planned flood alleviation scheme in the 
area. 
 
The recommendation to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation as amended in the update sheet and subject to the wording of conditions 
11 and 12, and subject to the comments made by Councillor Sheahan in relation to 
requesting that LCC gave the area the highest priority in their planned flood alleviation 
scheme, was moved by Councillor J Legrys and seconded by Councillor J Hoult. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendations of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure as amended in the update sheet and subject to the wording of 
conditions 11 and 12, and subject to the comments made by Councillor Sheahan in 
relation to requesting that LCC gave the area the highest priority in their planned flood 
alleviation scheme. 
 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s recommendation 
as amended in the update sheet and subject to the wording of conditions 11 and 12, 
and subject to the comments made by Councillor Sheahan (Motion) 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor John Bridges For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Councillor Sean Sheahan For 

6



5 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Carried 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.10 pm 
 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – TUESDAY, 3 AUGUST 2022 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE Q4 2021/22 
 

Presented by Dylan Jones 
Planning and Development Team Manager 
 

Background Papers None Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications None 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 

None 

Signed off by the Director: Yes  
 

Legal Implications None apparent from this report.  Legal advice is provided 
on enforcement matters on a case-by-case basis. 
 

Signed off by the Legal Advisor: Yes  
 
 

Purpose of Report To provide an update to Members on the work of the 
planning enforcement team. 
 
To provide an overview of the compliance and monitoring 
cases within the planning enforcement service. 
 
 

Recommendations PLANNING COMMITTEE NOTE THE INFORMATION 
CONTAINED WITHIN THE REPORT. 
 

 
1 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report is to update Planning Committee members on the performance of the 

Planning Enforcement Team during Quarter 1 of the 2022/23 financial year. 
 
 
2 Harm Scoring of Cases 
 
2.1 Harm scoring is a process that the team uses to prioritise its workload. Below is Table 

1 showing the results of the harm scoring process with the different priority l
[...]
on is to refuse, the Chair will invite the Planning Officer to advise on the 
proposed reasons and the prospects of successfully defending the decision on Appeal, 
including the possibility of an award of costs. This is in accordance with the Local Planning 
Code of Conduct.  The wording of the reasons or additional reasons for refusal, and the 
decision notice as the case is delegated to the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
7 Amendments to Motion 
 
An amendment must be relevant to the motion and may: 

1. Leave out words 
2. Leave out words and insert or add others 
3. Insert or add words 

as long as the effect is not to negate the motion 
 
If the amendment/s makes the planning permission incapable of implementation then the 
effect is to negate the motion. 
 
If the effect of any amendment is not immediately apparent the Chairman will take advice 
from the Legal Advisor and Head of Planning and Infrastructure/Planning and Development 
Team Manager present at the meeting. That advice may be sought during the course of the 
meeting or where the Officers require time to consult, the Chairman may adjourn the 
meeting for a short period. 
 
Only one amendment may be moved and discussed at any one time. No further amendment 
may be moved until the amendment under discussion has been disposed of. The 
amendment must be put to the vote. 
 
If an amendment is not carried, other amendments to the original motion may be moved. 
 
If an amendment is carried, the motion as amended takes the place of the original motion. 
This becomes the substantive motion to which any further amendments are moved. 
 
After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the amended motion 
before accepting any further amendment, or if there are none, put it to the vote. 
 
8 Delegation of wording of Conditions 
 
A list of the proposed planning conditions are included in the report. The final wording of the 
conditions, or any new or amended conditions, is delegated 
to the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

19



 

9. Decisions on Items of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure  
 
The Chairman will call each item in the report.  No vote will be taken at that stage unless a 
proposition is put to alter or amend the printed recommendation.  Where a proposition is put 
and a vote taken the item will be decided in accordance with that vote.  In the case of a tie 
where no casting vote is exercised the item will be regarded as undetermined. 
 

20



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 2 August 2022  
Development Control Report 

 
Erection of three dwellings (Outline - access and layout only)  Report Item No  

A1  
 

Land To The Rear Of  68 And 70 Fairfield Road Hugglescote 
LE67 2HG   

Application Reference  
22/00126/OUT  

 
Grid Reference (E) 442410 
Grid Reference (N) 313054 
 
Applicant: 
Mr K Middleton 
 
Case Officer: 
Robin Forrester 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT  
 

Date Registered:  
24 January 2022 

Consultation Expiry: 
16 June 2022 
8 Week Date: 

21 March 2022 
Extension of Time: 

5 August 2022 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 
copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

 
 

21

Agenda Item A1



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 2 August 2022  
Development Control Report 

RECOMMENDATION- PERMIT, subject to the following condition(s): 
 
1 Outline permission / submission of reserved matters 
 
2 Plans 
 
3 Access / visibility splays 
 
4 Parking / turning 
 
5 Access surfacing 
 
6 Contaminated land 
 
7 Surface water drainage 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

22



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 2 August 2022  
Development Control Report 

MAIN REPORT 
 
 
1. Proposals and Background 
 
The site is a triangular shaped parcel of land set to the rear of the gardens to dwellings on 
Fairfield Road, Crescent Road and Garfield Road in Hugglescote. It is a slightly sloping site 
believed to be former gardens, and is accessed via a narrow drive between 68 and 70 Fairfield 
Road. It is within a predominantly residential area with the 3 roads being a mix of traditional 
terraced housing and more modern semis and detached houses. All the surrounding property is 
2-storey in nature. The access track to the site is narrow and is the drive to No 68, No 70 having 
its own garage and frontage parking. 
 
The proposal is to erect 3 dwellings on the rear land, served from No 68's drive and alternative 
parking for No 68 would be provided within that dwelling's front garden. The application is in 
outline form, with access and layout shown, and was originally submitted as 4 dwellings, but 
was reduced in response to concerns regarding the density of the development. The amended 
layout shows one 3-bedroomed detached house at the end of the drive with 2 parking spaces to 
the front, and two further 3/4-bedroomed dwellings served from the side of the drive with 
separate detached garages and 2 further parking spaces. A bin collection area is provided part-
way along the drive for bins on collection days.  
 
The application is accompanied by a Transport Assessment and a Design and Access 
Statement. 
 
The application is referred to Committee at the request of Cllr Eynon. 
 
Planning History 
There is no relevant planning history. 
 
 
2.  Publicity 
 
48 Neighbours have been notified. 
Site Notice displayed 26 January 2022. 
 
 
3. Summary of Consultations and Representations Received 
 
Hugglescote and Donington le Heath Parish Council 
Comments in relation to original plans:- 
- Fairfield Road is restricted with on-street parking 
- New access will result in the loss of a parking space 
- Access is a tight hidden 
[...]
ll block the pavements on waste collection days with an additional 4 waste 

bins outside neighbour’s property 
- Land not suitable for building as it is a sink hole 
- Sewage issues due to land height 
- Removal of trees and formation of access from Garfield Road undertaken before a 

planning decision is made 
- Danger to traffic, residents, emergency service vehicles and children 
- Loss of on-street car parking leading to increased highway danger 
-  Application form states that there are no trees or hedges, therefore no need for a full tree 

survey 
- Neighbours adjacent to the land will also lose privacy if this application is allowed to go 

ahead 
 
One letter in relation to the amended scheme states:- 
- Amended plans still don't take into account emergency services, children going to school 

and walking past a blind exit, or parking for existing residence as this will add to existing 
parking problems along Fairfield Road 

 
 
All responses from statutory consultees and third parties are available to view in full on the 
Council's website. 
 
 
4. Relevant Planning Policy 
 
National Policies 
National Planning Policy Framework (2021) 
Paragraph 11 (Achieving sustainable development)  
Paragraph 111 (Promoting sustainable transport)  
Paragraphs 126 and 130 (Achieving designed places) 
Paragraph 180 (Conserving and enhancing the natural environment) 
 
 
Adopted North West Leicestershire Local Plan (2021) 
The following policies of the adopted Local Plan are consistent with the policies in the NPPF 
and should be afforded weight in the determination of this application:  
 
S2 - Settlement Hierarchy 
D1 - Design of new development  
D2 - Amenity  
IF4 - Transport Infrastructure and new development  
IF7 - Parking provision and new development 
 
 
Hugglescote and Donington le Heath Neighbourhood Plan (2021) 
G1 - Limits to Development 

25



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 2 August 2022  
Development Control Report 

G3 - Design 
[...]
ate parking and, whilst it is narrow and not ideal, 
the County Highway Authority does not object to the access arrangements. 
 
The development would not have an appreciable impact on residential amenity and visually, 
would not appear out of place. 
 
 

27



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 2 August 2022  
Development Control Report 

 
 
Proposed front and rear extensions, raising of existing eaves 
and ridge height.  Single storey rear extension, new garage 
with studio over, new dormer windows to front and rear of 
property 

 Report Item No  
A2  

 

2 The Toft Mill Lane Belton Loughborough Leicestershire 
LE12 9UL 

Application Reference  
22/00311/FUL  

 
Grid Reference (E) 444760 
Grid Reference (N) 320929 
 
Applicant: 
Mr And Mrs A And E Thomas 
 
Case Officer: 
Robin Forrester 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT  
 

Date Registered:  
22 February 2022 

Consultation Expiry: 
6 July 2022 

8 Week Date: 
19 April 2022 

Extension of Time: 
4 August 2022 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 
copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

 
 

29

Agenda Item A2



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 2 August 2022  
Development Control Report 

RECOMMENDATION- PERMIT, subject to the following condition(s): 
 
1 Time 
 
2 Plans 
 
3 Materials 
 
4 Parking / turning 
 
5 Studio ancillary use 
 
6 No balcony use 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

30



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 2 August 2022  
Development Control Report 

MAIN REPORT 
 
 
1. Proposals and Background 
 
The Toft, off Mill Lane, Belton, is a private drive serving a small cul-de-sac of mo
[...]
ght 
accommodation within the roof. Whilst it will be higher than its neighbours in the cul-de-sac, the 
area is one that is very mixed with modern bungalows, 2-storey houses and a dormer bungalow. 
 
When viewed from public vantage points, the proposal would not look so out of place that it 
would be harmful, and the area is not a sensitive site, within a Conservation area or area of 
other strong character, and the scale and design is considered to be visually acceptable.   
 

33



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 2 August 2022  
Development Control Report 

Overall, the proposal is considered to have an acceptable design that would be in keeping with 
the character and appearance of the existing property and the surrounding area. Therefore, the 
proposal is considered to be in accordance with Policy D1 of the adopted Local Plan, the 
Council's Good Design SPD and the advice contained in the NPPF. 
 
Impact upon Residential Amenity 
During the course of the application, due consideration has been given to the impacts of the 
proposal on neighbouring properties amenities and the introduction of a walk-out balcony above 
the ground-floor flat-roof addition would, officers considered, have resulted in an unacceptable 
loss of privacy for the adjacent dwelling. 
 
The amended plans are considered to resolve this with the use of Juliet balconies around the 
glazed doors, to allow light to access the bedrooms and ventilation, but without the ability for the 
occupants to walk out and directly overlook the neighbours. Privacy screens are proposed to be 
provided to prevent side viewing from the wide glazed doors.  
 
Whilst there are other dormer windows and a glazed link to the garage, due to the distances to 
other dwellings, it is not considered that any appreciable loss of privacy or overlooking would 
occur that would warrant a refusal of planning permission. The proposed extensions are not 
considered to result in any detrimental impacts on 
[...]
evelopment Control Report 

Conclusions 
The principle of the development is acceptable. The proposal is not considered to have any 
significant detrimental design, residential amenity or highway impacts. There are no other 
relevant material planning considerations that indicate planning permission should not be 
granted. The proposal is deemed to comply with the relevant policies in the adopted Local Plan 
and the advice in the NPPF. It is therefore recommended that the application be permitted. 
 
 
 

35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Planning Enforcement Update Q1 2022/23
	5. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	A1 22/00126/OUT: Erection of three dwellings (Outline - access and layout only)
	A2 22/00311/FUL: Proposed front and rear extensions, raising of existing eaves and ridge height.  Single storey rear extension, new garage with studio over, new dormer windows to front and rear of property



Minutes of the meeting


6 
 

Chairman’s initials 

INUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 2 August 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor R L Morris (Chair) 
 
Councillors R Boam, D Bigby, D Everitt, J Hoult, J Legrys and J G Simmons  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson, R Canny and T Eynon  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mr D Jones, Mrs C Hammond, Mr S Smith, Ms R Haynes and 
Mr J Knightley 
 

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors A Bridgen, J Bridges and D Harrison. 
 
 

9. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 
 
Councillor J Legrys declared a non pecuniary interest in Item A1 as his spouse, Councillor 
Dr T Eynon would speak to the meeting as ward member. 
 
 

10. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2022. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2022 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
an accurate record. 
 
 

11. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE Q1 2022/23 
 
The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to members. 
 
Members were informed that compared with the period last year, the team were dealing 
with similar amounts of work and officers confirmed that more detailed reports and 
comparisons would be available as the financial year progressed. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Boam, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The Planning Enforcement Update Q1 2022/23 be noted. 
 
 

12. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 

 



7 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
 
 

13.  A1 
22/00126/OUT: ERECTION OF THREE DWELLINGS (OUTLINE - ACCESS AND 
LAYOUT ONLY) 
Land To The Rear Of 68 And 70 Fairfield Road Hugglescote LE67 2HG   
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to members. 
 
Mr Weeks, agent, addressed the committee highlighting that the development would not 
cause the loss of any existing buildings and stressed that the land was formerly garden 
land which had been abandoned. It was emphasised that full parking provision would be 
available on the site and a speed survey had been taken, in accordance with national 
requirements. 
 
Councilllor Dr T Eynon, ward member, addressed the committee expressing concerns that 
the development of the land would exacerbate problems arising from lack of parking in 
what was already a busy street. Concerns were also raised that children used the street to 
walk to and from school and whether visibility would be impaired with the exit and egress 
of more vehicles into the area. She voiced disappointment that the trees on the plot had 
been felled and disputed that the land was underutilised. 
 
It was asserted that the development did not meet a housing need as required by the 
Hugglescote and Donington le Heath Neighbourhood Plan as there were already many 
developments with properties similar in nature being erected in Hugglescote and concerns 
about the loss of on street parking were reiterated by other members. It was clarified that 
there would not be a net loss of parking as 2 spaces would be created on the drives of 
each of the proposed new properties.  
 
Members raised concerns that the visibility splay were very tight and also expressed the 
belief that the housing need would be better met by the development of bungalows and 
residencies for older people. 
 
In determining the application, a Member questioned whether there may be sinkholes 
under the site proposed for development. Officers advised that it would be a matter for the 
developer to address and that an advisory note could be added, to remind the developer 
of the possibility. 
 
The recommendation to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation, along with the inclusion of an advisory note in relation to sinkholes was 
moved by Councillor J Hoult and seconded by Councillor R Boam. 
 
The Chair put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was as 
detailed below: 
 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendations of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure with the inclusion of an advisory note in relation to sinkholes. 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
with the inclusion of an advisory note in realtion to sinkholes (Motion) 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 



8 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor David Everitt Against 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Carried 

 

14.  A2 
22/00311/FUL: PROPOSED FRONT AND REAR EXTENSIONS, RAISING OF 
EXISTING EAVES AND RIDGE HEIGHT.  SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION, NEW 
GARAGE WITH STUDIO OVER, NEW DORMER WINDOWS TO FRONT AND REAR OF 
PROPERTY 
2 The Toft Mill Lane Belton Loughborough Leicestershire LE12 9UL 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to members. 
 
Ms Lewis, objector, addressed the committee highlighting concerns that the proposed 
extension would result in a loss of privacy to neighbouring properties. Concerns were also 
expressed with regards to the lengthy construction process which was felt could pose a 
danger to other traffic, the general public and to neighbours and could also potentially 
cause damage to the shared access road. It was noted that the design and materials 
would not be in keeping with neighbouring properties nor match the wider area. It was felt 
that the application in its current form should be rejected. 
 
Mr Mattley, agent, addressed the committee and stated that plans had been amended to 
address concerns throughout the process and the plans before the committee had only 
received one objection. It was confirmed that the applicant would limit the size of 
construction vehicles and the times that they would be able to access the property. He 
advised that the dimensions contained in the most recent plans were not as high as had 
previously been stated and were considered to be visually acceptable. 
 
Members acknowledged that it was a difficult decision and questioned whether the site 
was in a conservation area, which it was not. It was also noted that it was not for Planning 
Committee to discuss the matter of the drive’s ownership as this was not a material 
consideration.  
 
The recommendation to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation was moved by Councillor J Hoult and seconded by Councillor R Boam. 
 
The Chair put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was as 
detailed below: 
 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendations of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure. 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
(Motion) 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor David Everitt Against 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Carried 



9 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.50 pm 
 

 


